
Notice of Meeting

PENSIONS PANEL

Wednesday, 15 March 2017 - 6:00 pm
Committee Room 2, Barking Town Hall

Members: Cllr Dominic Twomey (Chair), Cllr Faraaz Shaukat (Deputy Chair), Cllr Sade 
Bright, Cllr Edna Fergus, Cllr James Ogungbose, Cllr Jeff Wade and Cllr 
John White

Independent Advisor: John Raisin

Observers:  Bern Hanreck, Gavin Palmer and David Tyndall

Date of publication:  7 March 2017 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: David Symonds
Tel: 020 8227 2638

E-mail: david.symonds@lbbd.gov.uk
________________________________________________________________________

AGENDA
 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting. 

3. Minutes (14 December 2016) (Pages 3 - 8) 

4. Independent Advisor (Pages 9 - 13) 

5. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring 2016/17 - September to December 
2016 (Pages 15 - 45) 

6. Administration and Governance report (Pages 47 - 52) 

7. Business Plan Update 2017 (Pages 53 - 56) 

8. Draft Funding Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy Statement 
(Pages 57 - 129) 



9. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

10. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 
exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings except 
where business is confidential or certain other sensitive information is to be 
discussed. The item below contains commercially confidential information 
which is exempt under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) and the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

11. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair de
[...]
und”) and other interested parties 
on how the Fund had performed during the quarter 1 July 2016 to 30 September 
2016 (“Quarter 3”). The report updated the Panel on the Fund’s investment 

Page 4



strategy and its investment performance. Due to the technical nature of this 
report, Appendix 2 provided a definition of terms used in this report and Appendix 
3 set out roles and responsibilities of the parties referred to throughout this report. 

The Fund’s externally managed assets closed Quarter 3 valued at £844.2m, an 
increase of £53.4m from its value of £790.8m as at 30 June 2016. The cash 
value held by the Council as at 31 March 2016 was £19.6m giving a total Fund 
value of £863.8m. 

For Quarter 3 the Fund returned 5.3%, net of manager and custodian fees, 
outperforming its benchmark return of 4.4% by 0.9%. Over one year the Fund 
returned 17.4%, outperforming its benchmark of 16.6% by 0.8%. Over three 
years the Fund trails its benchmark by 0.7%, providing a return of 9.4, which 
exceeds the actuarial return target for the fund of 4.7%. 

The Fund’s 2014, 2015 and Q3 2016 quarterly returns, its 1, 2, 3 and year returns 
were provided in table 1 to the report.

A verbal update on the unaudited performance of the Fund for the period 1 
October to 12 December 2016 was provided to Members at the Pension Panel.

The GMPT advised that in terms of fund asset allocation, 48.8% were in equities 
holdings, which is higher than the strategic allocation of 45% and higher than the 
highest range value of 47%. The increase above the limit is due to the significant 
devaluation of sterling against most currencies which has significantly increased 
the value of the Fund’s unhedged equities. In addition, infrastructure is currently 
around 3% below its strategic allocation, with all other allocations within the 
allocation range bandings. Officers will be looking at the possibility of linking the 
equities held to the future funding of infrastructure or whether a better option 
would be to reduce equities  to under 47%. As part of the strategy review, Aon 
Hewitt have been asked to put forward a recommendation of the best approach 
to both hold assets to fund infrastructure but also to maintain assets within their 
strategic allocation bandings.

Colin Cartwright (Aon Hewitt) gave his views on the current and future markets 
situation. He highlighted that asset class returns had done very well although 
global growth remained weak and the outlook on returns were depressed. Equity 
markets were volatile at present and interest rates remained low.

The Panel noted:

(i) The progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund; 

(ii) The currency hedges that were placed on the Fund’s passive equity 
mandate on the 30th of September and 7th of October 2016;

(iii) The daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in 
Appendix 1; and

(iv)The quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and the 
performance of the fund managers individually;

Page 5



23. Administration and Governance Report

It was best practice for Members to receive regular administration data and 
governance updates. Administration data includes cash flow, member numbers, 
governance and consultations. This paper covered three main areas including:

i. Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2019; 
ii. Cash flow to 31 July 2016; and
iii. Pension Fund Stakeholder Meeting.

The Group Manager, Pensions and Treasury (GMPT) also highlighted that there 
had been a Pension Fund stakeholder meeting on 17 November 2016 and 24 
stakeholders had attended including current members, employers and members of 
the Pension Board.

The GMPT also advised that an Actuary meeting was held on 17 November 2016 
with the Fund’s employers to discuss the Triennial results. 

The Panel noted that there was no link shown at item 4.4 in the report and this 
would be e-mailed to Members by the Democratic Services Officer.

The Panel noted:
i. that the Fund is cash flow positive; 

ii. the Fund’s three-year budget for the period 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2019; 
and 

iii. the Fund’s 2016/17 cash flow was forecast to be significantly higher than the 
budgeted cash flow, predominantly due to investment returns.

24. London Borough of Barking and Dagenham Admission Policy

At present, the Pension Fund had a number of Admitted Bodies, some of which 
have been members of the London Borough of Baking and Dagenham Pension 
Fund (“the Fund”) for a number of years.

As Administering Authority, the Council had the discretion to allow Admission 
Agreements with organisations that fit the criteria within the Local Government 

Pension Scheme (“the LGPS”).

To ensure potential admitted bodies were aware of the requirements prior to 
joining the Fund an Admissions Policy had been drafted. The Admissions Policy 
would provide the structure and the governance requirements necessary to 
ensure the risks associated with allowing Admitted Bodies into the Fund were 
reduced.

The Panel were asked to agree a revised Admissons Policy, in light of changes 
to the Council’s structures as a result of Ambition 2020 and the increase in 
Academies and Free Schools.

Page 6



All applications to be an Admitted body within the Fund would be required to be 
agreed by the Pension Panel, with the recommendation that the due diligence and 
implementation of the Admission Policy was delegated to the Finance Director.

The Panel:

 Agreed the Pension Fund’s Admission Policy for 2017; and

 Delegated responsibility to the Finance Director to carry out the due 
diligence and implementation of the Admission Policy.

25. Business Plan Update 2016

The purpose of this report updated the Pension Panel on progress regarding the 
Pension Fund’s 2016 business plan.

Appendix 1 provided a summary of the Business Plan actions from 1 January 2016 
to 30 November 2016 and the actions for the remainder of the year.

The Panel noted progress on the delivery of the 
[...]
el Members should have the necessary skills 
and knowledge to adequately fulfil their governance and fiduciary duties to the 
Fund Members. Training requirements and proposed training were outlined in 
section 10 to the report.

Further training for the Panel would be held on 2 February 2017 on the Pension 
Fund Strategy and Strategy review and following a questionnaire to Members at 
the March 2017 Panel, a 2017/18 training plan will be presented for Member 
approval at the June 2017 meeting.

The Panel agreed the Business Plan 2017.

27. Vote of thanks

The Chair, on behalf of the Panel, accorded thanks to the Strategic Director, 
Finance and Investment, who was leaving the Council at the end of December 
2016. In particular they extended their good wishes and thanked him for his 
support to the Panel over the years.

Page 8



PENSIONS PANEL

15 March 2017

Title: Independent Advisor

Report of the Chief Operating Officer

Public Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
David Dickinson, Group Manager Pensions 
and Treasury

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Kathy Freeman, Director of Finance 

Accountable Strategic Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer

Summary: 

This report outlines the role of the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham Pension 
Fund’s Independent Advisor. The report includes a review of the work the Independent 
Advisor’s work during the past year.

Recommendations 

Members are asked to agree to extend agree to extend the Independent Advisors role, 
currently carried out by John Raisin Financial Services Limited, as the Panel’s 
investment advisors for one year based on the revised job description included as 
appendix 1 of this report.

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


1. Introduction and Background

1.1 At the December 2014 Pension Panel, Members requested officers to start the 
procurement of an Indepen
[...]
ormation for employers, members of London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund (“the Fund”) and other interested parties on 
how the Fund has performed during the quarter 1 October 2016 to 31 December 2016 
(“Q4”). The report updates the Panel on the Fund’s investment strategy and its 
investment performance. Due to the technical nature of this report, Appendix 2 
provides a definition of terms used in this report and Appendix 3 sets out roles and 
responsibilities of the parties referred to throughout this report. 

1.2 A verbal update on the unaudited performance of the Fund for the period 1 January to 
12 March 2017 will be provided to Members at the Pension Panel.

2. Third Quarter Market Performance 

The final quarter of 2016 was dominated by the US presidential election and the 
surprise victory for Donald Trump, a result which confounded polls, commentators and 
markets alike.  Volatility ensued as investors tried to glean policy cues and implications 
from a distinctly non-traditional campaign. Overall, equity markets were net winners 
and bond markets were net losers. The US dollar strengthened, inflation expectations 
were revised up and additional US federal borrowing was factored in to fund more 
expansionary fiscal policy.  

Equity markets performed strongly albeit with considerable divergence between 
Developed and Emerging Markets, with the latter struggling in the face of the rising 
dollar and increasing Treasury yields.  While the MSCI World Index advanced 7.2% to 
a UK investor during the final quarter, the MSCI Emerging Market returned a lesser 
0.8%. Within Emerging Markets, indices that did perform well were typically those with 
a heavy oil influence, brent oil prices rose 15.8% during the quarter to end the year at 
$56.82. 

 
US equities rallied strongly following the elections and in the final quarter the S&P 500 
was up 9%. Financials led the charge with higher interest rates seen as positive for the 
sector, as was the possibility of a more favourable regulatory landscape. Brexit 
remained to the fore in the UK with the High Court ruling Parliamentary approval is 
needed to trigger Article 50. Despite the uncertainty surrounding Brexit, the UK 
economy performed well: GDP growth was a solid 0.5% and the FTSE All Share Index 
rose 3.9%. In sterling terms, the FTSE Europe index returned 4.8%; in Japan the 
Nikkei rose 6.1% (Yen weakness dampened returns for Uk investors) and the FTSE 
Pacific ex Japan returned 1.7%. 

 
Fixed income markets began the quarter with yields still close to record lows but the 
surprise US presidential election outcome had a pronounced impact on global bond 
markets. The JPM Global Index was down 3.6% over the period; within UK markets 
the BAML Broad UK Index was down 3.4% and UK Index Linked >5 years down 3.0%.

 
Dollar strength defined the fourth quarter as it advanced versus all the major 
currencies. Sterling lost about 5% against the US Dollar but gained over 1% against 
the Euro and nearly 9% against a weak Japanese Yen.  Property returned 2% over the 
quarter.

Page 16



3. Overall Fund Performance

3.1 The Fund’s externally managed assets closed Q4 valued at £869.6, an increase of 
£25.4m from its value of £844.2m as at 30 September 2016. The cash value held by 
the Council at 31 December 2016 was £12.7m giving a total Fund value of £882.3m.

3.2 For Q4 the Fund returned 3.7%, net of manager and custodian fees, outperforming its 
benchmark by 0.1%. Over one year the Fund returned 16.7%, outperforming its 
benchmark of by 1.1%. Over three years the Fund trails its benchmark by 0.3%, 
providing a return of 9.8. The Fund’s quarterly and annual returns are provided below:

Table 1: Fund’s Q3 2016, 2015 and 2014 Quarterly Returns and yearly returns
Year 2016 2015

Period Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1
1 
yr

2 
yrs

3 
yrs

5 
yrs

Actual Return 3.7 5.3 4.2 2.5 4.4 (2.5) (3.3) 10.0 16.7 12.2 9.8 9.6
Benchmark 3.6 4.4 4.7 2.0 4.5 (1.4) (1.8) 10.7 15.6 13.3 10.1 10
[...]
strength 
and fees. In comparison with the usual approach of advertising in the EU journal, subject to 
the size of the fee, framework lists afford much more flexibility in procuring these services.

Page 44



Advisers may be needed for advice on:

 asset allocation strategies;
 the selection of new managers and custodians; 
 the preparation of the various strategy documents required under LGPS regulations; 

and 
 To assist in reviewing and monitoring managers’ performance.

Legal advice will need to be available to the fund, which might involve the appointment of 
specialist legal advisers for particular aspects of fund management i.e. appointing a private 
equity manager.

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



PENSIONS PANEL

15 March 2017

Title: Administration and Governance Report

Report of the Chief Operating Officer

Public Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
David Dickinson, Group Manager Pensions 
and Treasury

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Kathy Freeman, Director of Finance 

Accountable Strategic Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer

Recommendations

The Panel is recommended to note:

i. that the Fund is cash flow positive; 
ii. the Fund’s three-year budget for the period 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2019; 
iii. the Fund’s 2016/17 cash flow is forecast to be significantly higher than the budgeted 

cash flow, predominantly due to investment returns;
iv. that as part of the Council’s transformation process, several arms lengths service 

delivery units (Delivery Unit) will be agreed over the coming year, with a full report to be 
presented to the June 2017 Panel;

v. the update on the LGPS reforms; and 
vi. the Fund has to pay £25k (+ VAT) as a service change and £75k (+VAT) development 

funding charge to the London CIV in April 2017.

Page 47

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


1. Introduction

1.1 It is 
[...]
very Unit will require the TUPE (Transfer of Undertakings - Protection of 
Employment) transfer of staff and as a result each Delivery Unit will need to be 
admitted as a separate employer to the Fund.

4.2 The Council is looking to create several different service delivery vehicles including, 
transferring its Leisure Services and establishing a company, Be First, to manage 
the implementation of its investment and regeneration strategy. In addition, a number 
of Traded Services will be set up.

4.3 Currently the Council is reviewing several options available to it under the Fund’s 
Admissions Policy and these will be reported back for Panel agreement in June 
2017.

5. LGPS reform update

5.1 On 2 February a Special Panel meeting was held to discuss the response to the 
government’s criteria for the reform of LGPS investments. The release of the criteria 
for collaborative investment across the LGPS follows months of discussion and 
debate about how to pool the LGPS investments into six pools of around £25bn. 

5.2 At the Special Panel Meeting Members received a presentation from the London 
CIV’s Chief Executive and Chief Investment Officer. 

Page 50



5.3 On 15 July 2016 a proposal was submitted by the London CIV detailing plans at 
both an individual and collective level, with the Fund’s submission included as one 
of the appendices. 

5.4 On 12 December 2016 the London CIV met with the MP Marcus Jones, to discuss 
the submission. Overall the response was positive but there was an emphasis on 
ensuring the speed of the transfer of assets into the pool was increased and that the 
deadline for pools to become operational remained April 2018. 

5.5 As outlined in table 3 below, as at 31 December 2016 the Fund has three 
investments with the pool, totalling nearly a third of assets. A further 21.2% of the 
Fund’s holdings are also in exempt Life Funds (passive investments). Of the 
remaining 46% that still potentially could be invested in the London CIV, only 15.1% 
will be difficult to transfer. The timing of investing the other 31% will be dependent on 
the London CIV providing suitable alternatives.

Table 3: Fund Holdings at 31 December 2016 split by access to the London CIV
Value at 

31/12/2016 Value at 31/12/2016Fund 
Manager Mandate

£000s £000s
Invested in the London CIV
Baillie Gifford Global Equities 153,011 Invested via the London CIV
Newton Absolute Return 55,097 Invested via the London CIV
Pyrford Absolute Return 80,950 Invested via the London CIV
London CIV Equity 150
 Total 289,208 32.8%
 
Life Funds
UBS Bonds Passive Bonds 35,305 Life Fund’s Exempt from Pooling
UBS Equities Passive Equities 151,542 Life Fund’s Exempt from Pooling
 Total 186,847 21.2%

 
No Option provided by London CIV
BlackRock Property 39,840 London CIV asked to include in Pool
Kempen Global Equities 146,391 Discussion with London CIV
Schroders Property 23,039 No Option Provided by London CIV
Standish Global Credit 64,139 No Option Provided by London CIV
 Total 273,409 31.0%

 
Illiquid / Cash – unlikely to be transferred to London CIV
M&G Senior Loans 3,489 Alternative, no other Option available
Hermes GPE Infrastructure 64,252 Alternative, no other Option available
Aberdeen Alternatives 52,362 Alternative, no other Option available
 Cash 12,691
 Total 132,794 15.1%
    
Total Fund  882,258 882,258

Page 51



6. London Collective Investment Vehicle Budget Requirements 

6.1 On 8 February 2017 the Joint Committee agreed the 2017/18 London CIV budget. As 
a result, the Fund has to pay £25k (+ VAT) as a service change and £75k (+VAT) 
development funding charge. This charge will significantly reduce the savings the 
Fund is expected to make from the reduced Fund manager fees it is paying. 

6.2 There is an expectation that these costs will reduce over time and will be replaced by 
a service charge on the assets invested through the CIV but this is unlikely to happen 
before 2020.

7. Consultation 

7.1 Council’s Pension Fund governance arr
[...]
nial Results Officers / Employers
Review Risk Register - Report to December Panel Officers
Cash Flow Update- Report to December Pension Panel Officers
Pension Fund Stakeholder Meeting Officers / Members

Oct 17

Quarterly Pension Panel Meeting Officers / MembersNov 17
Strategic Asset Allocation Review All

Dec 17

P
age 56



PENSION PANEL

15 March 2017

Title: Draft Funding Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy Statement

Report of the Chief Operating Officer

Public Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
David Dickinson, Group Manager Pensions 
and Treasury

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Kathy Freeman, Director of Finance

Accountable Strategic Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer

Summary: 

The Pension Panel is required to agree the aims and objectives outlined within the 
Pension Fund's Governance and Investment strategies. Following the triennial valuation 
two key strategy documents need to be reviewed and updated. These documents are the 
Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) and Investment Strategy Statement (ISS). These 
documents outline the Fund’s funding and investment strategy and have been updated to 
meet statutory requirements and guidance from the DCLG and the Scheme Advisory 
Board. 

Both documents are summarised in this report, with the draft Statements included as 
appendices to this report. Both report have been reviewed and agreed by the Pension 
Board as part of its review of decision making within the Fund. 

The Panel is recommended to agree:

i. the draft Funding Strategy; and
ii. the draft Investment Strategy Statement.

The Panel is recommended to note:

iii. that these final actuarial valuation results, along with the Rates and Adjustments 
Certificate will be provided by the actuary by 31 March 2017.

Page 57

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


1. Introduction and Background

1.1 London Borough of Ba
[...]
 examines and explains the background to the 
Regulations, their contents and implications.

In November 2015, the Government had issued a Consultation proposing reform of 
the LGPS Investment Regulations. This Consultation proposed a number of 
significant changes including:

 Revoking and replacing the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2009 (as Amended)

 Removing Schedule 1 to the 2009 Regulations which placed % based 
restrictions on the nature of investments LGPS Funds could make and 
replacing this with a “prudential person” approach similar to that which applies 
to private sector Defined Benefit Pension Schemes. Under the proposed 
revised approach, it would be a matter for each LGPS Fund to determine the 
mix and balance of its investments taking risk into account

 Further deregulation particularly in relation to the appointment and review of 
external Investment Managers

 The replacement of the existing requirement for each LGPS Fund to define its 
investment strategy in a Statement of Investment Principles (SIP) with a 
requirement to prepare and approve an Investment Strategy Statement (ISS)

  A requirement for each LGPS Fund to define its approach to Investment 
Pooling (part of draft Regulation 7)

 A proposed power for the Secretary of State (draft Regulation 8) to issue 
directions to an LGPS Fund in relation to investment matters where the 
Secretary of State had determined that the Fund had failed to have regard to 
the requirements of regulation and guidance

The Consultation also included a specific question seeking views on the use of 
derivatives. The extent to which/circumstances in which LGPS Funds could utilise 
derivatives had been unclear under the 2009 Investment Regulations.

Page 123



Government response to the Consultation

In September 2016, the Government responded to the Consultation by issuing three 
documents. These were the 2016 Investment Regulations, Statutory Guidance to 
ac

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
PENSIONS PANEL

Wednesday, 15 March 2017
(6:00 - 6:53 pm) 

Members Present: Cllr Dominic Twomey (Chair), Cllr Faraaz Shaukat (Deputy 
Chair), Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr James Ogungbose, Cllr Jeff Wade and Cllr John 
White 

Observers Present: John Headley and Gavin Palmer

Advisors Present: John Raisin, Colin Cartwright and Joe Peach

Apologies: Cllr Edna Fergus and Bernie Hanreck

28. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

29. Minutes (14 December 2016)

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2016 were confirmed as correct.

30. Independent Advisor

This report outlined the role of the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 
Pension Fund’s Independent Advisor. The report included a review of the work 
the Independent Advisor’s work during the past year.

Members considered that the Advisor contributed a great deal to the work of the 
Panel, particularly in terms of the investment strategy. He is available to discuss 
issues and answer queries with Members and Officers and his contact details 
would be shared with Members.

Members agreed to extend agree to extend the Independent Advisors role, 
currently carried out by John Raisin Financial Services Limited, as the Panel’s 
investment advisors for one year based on the revised job description included 
as appendix 1 of the report.

31. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring 2016/17 - September to December 2016

This report provided information for employers, members of London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund (“the Fund”) and other interested parties 
on how the Fund had performed during the quarter 1 October 2016 to 31 
December 2016 (“Q4”). The report updated the Panel on the Fund’s investment 
strategy and its investment performance. Due to the technical nature of this 
report, Appendix 2 provided a definition of terms used in this report and Appendix 
3 set out roles and responsibilities of the parties referred to throughout this report. 

The Group Manager, Pensions and Treasury (GMPT) introduced the report and 



stated that the Fund’s externally managed assets closed at Quarter 4 (Q4) in 
2016/17 valued at £869.6, an increase of £25.4m from its value of £844.2m as at 
30 September 2016. The cash value held by the Council at 31 December 2016 
was £12.7m giving a total Fund value of £882.3m. For Q4 the Fund returned 
3.7%, net of manager and custodian fees, outperforming its benchmark by 0.1%. 
Over one year the Fund returned 16.7%, outperforming its benchmark of by 
1.1%. Over three years the Fund trails its benchmark by 0.3%, providing a return 
of 9.8.

The GMPT provided an oral update on the unaudited performance of the Fund for 
the period 1 January to 12 March 2017. He reported on the performance of each 
Fund Manager. In particular he highlighted the under-performance of BlackRock 
and Aberdeen Asset Management (AAM). The GMPT also advised Members that 
AAM are merging with Standard Life and Members would be updated on the 
implications of this for the Fund.

Colin Cartwright (Aon Hewitt) referred to the current level of interest rates which 
remained very low and noted that the Federal Reserve in the Unites States would 
be raising their interest rates in 2017. It was not known how long the interest 
rates in the UK would remain at the current low levels. They may rise in 2017 
although growth in Europe and Japan remained poor. A rise in bond yields has 
the potential to lower the Fund’s liabilities.

John Headley (UEL) noted that the previous performance reports contained peer 
group rankings. The GMPT advised that WM no longer provided this information 
and that there were some delays in obtaining a replacement service but that this 
should be available later this year. 

The Chair, on behalf of the Panel accorded his thanks to the GMPT and Aon 
Hewitt for their training session delivered to Members on 13 March 2017 and 
requested that copies of the presentations should be e-mailed to Panel members.

The Panel noted:

(i) The progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund; 

(ii) The daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in 
Appendix 1; and

(iii) The quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and the 
performance of the fund managers individually;

Members agreed that AAM should attend the next Panel to discuss their 
performance and the Merger. 

32. Administration and Governance report

It was best practice for Members of the Panel to receive regular administration 
data and governance updates. Administration data included cash flow, member 
numbers, governance and consultations. The report covered the following areas:

 Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2020;
 Cash flow to 31 January 2017;



 Pension Options for Arms Lengths Service Delivery Units; 
 LGPS Reform update; and
 London Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV) Budget requirements

The report was introduced by the Director of Finance (DF). She highlighted that 
the Pension Fund was forecast to end the financial year at around 78.5% and that 
the Fund had slightly outperformed its return budget. 

As part of the Council’s transformation process, several arms lengths service 
delivery units (Delivery Unit) would be agreed over the coming year. The setting 
up each Delivery Unit would require the TUPE (Transfer of Undertakings- 
Protection of Employment) transfer of staff and as a result each Delivery Unit 
would need to be admitted as a separate employer to the Fund. The Council was 
looking to create several different service delivery vehicles including, transferring 
its Leisure Services and establishing a company, Be First, to manage the 
implementation of its investment and regeneration strategy. In addition, a number 
of Traded Services will be set up. Currently the Council is reviewing several 
options available to it under the Fund’s Admissions Policy and these will be 
reported back for Panel agreement in June 2017.

On 8 February 2017, the Joint Committee agreed the 2017/18 London CIV budget. 
As a result, the Fund has to pay £25k (+ VAT) as a service change and £75k 
(+VAT) development funding charge. This charge will significantly reduce the 
savings the Fund is expected to make from the reduced Fund manager fees it is 
paying. There is an expectation that these costs will reduce over time and will be 
replaced by a service charge on the assets invested through the CIV but this is 
unlikely to happen before 2020.

The GMPT added that the Fund had a net saving of £120K from fees for 2016/17. 
The London CIV were looking to appoint Equities Managers in the next few 
months. He advised that the current equity manager for the Barking and 
Dagenham LGPS (Kempen) had not been shortlisted and that a review of Kempen 
would likely take place in early 2018. 

The Panel noted:
i. That the Fund is cash flow positive; 

ii. The Fund’s three-year budget for the period 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2019; 

iii. The Fund’s 2016/17 cash flow is forecast to be significantly higher than the 
budgeted cash flow, predominantly due to investment returns;

iv. That as part of the Council’s transformation process, several arms lengths 
service delivery units (Delivery Unit) will be agreed over the coming year, with 
a full report to be presented to the June 2017 Panel;

v. The update on the LGPS reforms; and 

vi. The Fund has to pay £25k (+ VAT) as a service change and £75k (+VAT) 
development funding charge to the London CIV in April 2017.



33. Business Plan Update 2017

The purpose of this report was to update the Pension Panel on progress regarding 
the Pension Fund’s 2017 business plan. Appendix 1 provided a summary of the 
Business Plan actions from 1 January 2017 to 28 February 2017 and the actions 
for the remainder of the year.

The Panel noted the report.

34. Draft Funding Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy Statement

The Pensions Panel is required to agree the aims and objectives outlined within 
the Pension Fund's Governance and Investment strategies. Following the triennial 
valuation two key strategy documents needed to be reviewed and updated. These 
documents were the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) and Investment Strategy 
Statement (ISS). These documents outlined the Fund’s funding and investment 
strategy and have been updated to meet statutory requirements and guidance 
from the Department of Communities and Local Government and the Scheme 
Advisory Board. Both documents were summarised in this report, with the draft 
statements included as appendices in the report. Both reports had been reviewed 
and agreed by the Pension Board as part of its review of decision making within 
the Fund.

It was noted that the draft statements needed to be approved by 1 April 2017. A 
future report on the Strategy Review including CIV updates would be provided to 
the meeting in June 2017.

The Independent Advisor outlined the main changes to the ISS and the reasons 
for the ISS, including:

 Revoking and replacing the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2009 (as Amended)

 Removing Schedule 1 to the 2009 Regulations which placed % based 
restrictions on the nature of investments LGPS Funds could make and 
replacing this with a “prudential person” approach similar to that which 
applies to private sector Defined Benefit Pension Schemes. Under the 
proposed revised approach, it would be a matter for each LGPS Fund to 
determine the mix and balance of its investments taking risk into account

 Further deregulation particularly in relation to the appointment and review of 
external Investment Managers

 The replacement of the existing requirement for each LGPS Fund to define 
its investment strategy in a Statement of Investment Principles (SIP) with a 
requirement to prepare and approve an Investment Strategy Statement 
(ISS)

  A requirement for each LGPS Fund to define its approach to Investment 
Pooling (part of draft Regulation 7)

 A proposed power for the Secretary of State (draft Regulation 8) to issue 



directions to an LGPS Fund in relation to investment matters where the 
Secretary of State had determined that the Fund had failed to have regard 
to the requirements of regulation and guidance

The Panel agreed:

i. The draft Funding Strategy; and
ii. The draft Investment Strategy Statement.

The Panel noted:

That these final actuarial valuation results, along with the Rates and Adjustments 
Certificate will be provided by the actuary by 31 March 2017.


